## Marren County Board of Supervisors

## RESOLUTION No. 405 of 2011

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Wood, Sokol, Taylor, McCoy and Loeb

RATIFYING THE ACTIONS OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS IN REGARD TO SIGNING A LETTER OF SUPPORT FOR THE ADIRONDACK/GLENS FALLS TRANSPORTATION COUNCIL TO CONTINUE AS A SMALL METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION UNDER THE NEW FEDERAL TRANSPORTATION BILL

WHEREAS, Congress is presently considering the reauthorization of surface transportation legislation that could potentially eliminate the Metropolitan Planning Organizations for areas with populations under 200,000 unless such organizations are grandfathered, and

WHEREAS, the Director of Planning & Community Development Department is requesting that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors sign a letter of support for the Adirondack/Glens Falls Transportation Council to continue as a small Metropolitan Planning Organization, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby ratifies the actions of the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors in regard to signing a letter of support for the Adirondack/Glens Falls Transportation Council to continue as a small Metropolitan Planning Organization, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to forward copies of this resolution to the President of the United States; Governor Andrew M. Cuomo; U.S. Senator Charles E. Schumer; U.S. Senator Kirsten Gillibrand; Senator Elizabeth O'C. Little; Assemblywoman Teresa Sayward; and Congressman Christopher Gibson.